

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**MICHAEL JACKSON,** :  
Appellant, :

v. :

CASE NO. **2023-1298**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,** :  
Appellee. :

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**Cassandra Stubbs**  
**Brian W. Stull**  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Capital Punishment Project  
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402  
Durham, NC 27701  
(919) 682-5659  
[cstubbs@aclu.org](mailto:cstubbs@aclu.org)  
**(PRO HAC No. 1050528)**  
[bstull@aclu.org](mailto:bstull@aclu.org)  
**(PRO HAC No. 0118537)**

**Megan D. Byrne**  
**Alexandra C. Valdez**  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Capital Punishment Project  
125 Broad Street, Floor 18  
New York, NY 10004  
(332) 204-2830  
[mdbyrne@aclu.org](mailto:mdbyrne@aclu.org)  
**(PRO HAC No. 1050527)**  
[avaldez@aclu.org](mailto:avaldez@aclu.org)  
**(PRO HAC No. 1053019)**

**Daniel Tilley**  
Florida Bar No. 102882  
ACLU Foundation of Florida  
4343 West Flagler St., Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2714  
[dtilley@aclufl.org](mailto:dtilley@aclufl.org)  
**(LOCAL COUNSEL)**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
1. The trial court’s improvised and inaccurate jury instructions misled the jury about its role in violation of section 921.141 and <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> .....	15
A. The court misled the jury as to its sentencing power under the applicable statute and thus committed instructional error.....	16
B. The incorrect improvised charge misled the jury by omitting its statutory authority to issue a binding life sentence and thus violated <i>Caldwell</i> . ....	21
2. The new statute allowing non-unanimity in capital sentencing violates the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments. ....	30
A. The racial discrimination intrinsic to non-unanimous verdicts violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments. ...	31
B. Non-unanimous jury recommendations violate evolving standards of decency and the Eighth Amendment.....	37
C. The statute violates the Sixth Amendment by not requiring unanimity on essential fact findings for death.....	40
D. In the alternative, the Sixth Amendment jury right the framers understood included a right to unanimity for life and death decisions. ....	44

3. Section 775.022(3), Florida Statutes, bars retrospective application of the 2023 amendment to Florida’s capital sentencing statute.....	46
4. By permitting a non-unanimous death sentence, the trial court violated res judicata. ....	49
5. The trial court violated the Eighth Amendment by barring the jury’s consideration of the codefendant’s life sentence.....	51
6. The trial court violated the Sixth and Eighth Amendments, and Florida law, by precluding impeachment of Bruce Nixon’s prior-recorded testimony by his subsequent recantation.. ....	56
7. The trial court erred under both Florida law and the Eighth Amendment by assigning no weight to five of Mr. Jackson’s proven mitigating circumstances.....	61
8. The prosecution deprived Mr. Jackson of a fair trial by denigrating mitigation and committing misconduct throughout trial. ....	63
A. The prosecution denigrated Mr. Jackson’s mitigation evidence and directed the jury to disregard it in its entirety.	64
B. The prosecutor improperly injected fear and emotion into the sentencing determination through jury argument. ....	67
9. The cumulative prejudice of the many errors throughout Mr. Jackson’s resentencing deprived him a of fair trial. ....	73
10. The trial court abused its discretion by denying Mr. Jackson’s motion to continue. ....	75
A. Instead of granting the motion to continue to wait for model instructions, the trial judge “shot from the hip” and erred in its charge. ....	76
B. By denying the continuance, the court deprived defense counsel a full opportunity to challenge the new law pretrial..	78

11. Goaded by prosecutors, the Legislature acted on time for Mr. Jackson’s sentencing trial to strip him of the right to a unanimous jury, issuing an unconstitutional bill of attainder. .	81
A. Prompted by prosecutors, the Legislature targeted Michael Jackson. ....	83
B. Stripping Mr. Jackson of the protection of unanimity amounted to punishment, and indeed resulted in his death sentence.....	90
12. Florida’s lack of Eighth Amendment safeguards have resulted in an arbitrary, capricious, and unconstitutional sentence.....	92
A. Florida has abandoned safeguards and engaged in capricious and arbitrary sentencing practices (facial challenge).....	92
B. Michael Jackson’s resulting death sentence is arbitrary, capricious, and violates the Eighth Amendment (applied).....	99
13. Michael Jackson’s trial and death sentence under non-unanimity violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	101
14. The trial court constitutionally erred in permitting racially-discriminatory cause exclusions of jurors opposed to the death penalty. ....	102
A. The court’s reasoning proves faulty. ....	103
B. Death disqualification removed Black jurors from Mr. Jackson’s trial at nearly ten times the rate of white jurors and diluted the power of Black jurors in the pool. ....	108
C. Relief is required. ....	111
CONCLUSION .....	113
APPENDIX 1 .....	114

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 121  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 121

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	66
<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 444 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1984) .....	49
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 322 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 2021) .....	25
<i>Allred v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010) .....	97
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	24, 40, 44
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) .....	62
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) .....	52
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) .....	61
<i>Bargo v. State</i> , 331 So. 3d 653 (Fla. 2021) .....	61
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	67, 89
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) .....	69, 71
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017) .....	30
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 76 Fla. 124, 79 So. 731 (Fla. 1918) .....	21
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012) .....	71
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) .....	64, 67, 69, 71
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	36
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 295 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 2020) .....	26
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1986) .....	15, 20
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 252 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 2018) .....	73
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) .....	69

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002).....	30
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 156 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2015) .....	75
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 20 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	51
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	29, 54, 59
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	102
<i>Clark v. Commonwealth</i> , 833 S.W.2d 793 (Ky. 1991) .....	27
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 363 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1978).....	81
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	83
<i>Cook v. Smith</i> , 288 Ga. 409 (2010).....	91
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 320 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2021).....	35, 67, 68
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 372 So. 3d 1237 (Fla. 2023).....	75, 94
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	90, 92
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	66
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	21
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 462 (Fla. 2013) .....	22
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 465 (2003) .....	52
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	66
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	23, 47
<i>Dugger v. Williams</i> , 593 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991).....	91
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	111

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epps v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	80
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2015) .....	73, 74
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010) .....	30, 71
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	90
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 780 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2001).....	49
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019) .....	112
<i>Fox v. Timepayment Corp.</i> , 316 So. 3d 818 (Fla. 5th DCA 2021) .....	50
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) .....	64
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001) .....	52
<i>Frye v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 Va. 370 (1986) .....	25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	36, 92, 96, 99
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994).....	52
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	58
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988) .....	67
<i>Gaulden v. State</i> , 195 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2016) .....	47
<i>Getzen v. Sumter Cty.</i> , 103 So. 104 (Fla. 1925) .....	47
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014) .....	72
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	37, 42, 93, 94
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	38
<i>Harich v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1983).....	30
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	78



<i>Harris v. State</i> , 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003) .....	29
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 529 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1988).....	62
<i>Hertz v. Jones</i> ,218 So. 3d 428 (Fla. 2017).....	52
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ice v. Comm.</i> , 667 S.W.2d 671 (Ky. 1984).....	28
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2009) .....	56, 85, 100
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2013) .....	52
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016) .....	42
<i>Khorrami v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 22 (2022).....	32
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993) .....	68, 70
<i>Lara v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 616 (Fla.1997) .....	29
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 308 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 2020) .....	62, 71, 93
<i>Lindsay v. State</i> , 326 So. 3d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2019).....	24
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	52
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loyd v. State</i> , 379 So. 3d 1080 (2023) .....	95
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	112
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	36, 95, 112
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971) .....	45
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 589 U.S. 139 (2020) .....	42
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007).....	63

<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 2017).....	75, 78
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 379 So. 3d 1109 (Fla. 2024).....	97
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1987).....	30
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	99
<i>Neelley v. Walker</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	90
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , 472 F. 3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006).....	53, 54
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007) .....	94
<i>Pait v. State</i> , 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959) .....	70
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 483 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 1985).....	27
<i>Petrysian v. Metro. Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) .....	50
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	30
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	35
<i>Proffitt v. Fla.</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	92, 93, 94
<i>Puccio v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997) .....	52
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	52
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	36
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 193 So. 3d 846 (Fla. 2016) .....	68
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	56
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	38

<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	107
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984) .....	82, 91
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	58
<i>Smith v. Fairman</i> , 862 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Smith v. Ill.</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968) .....	57
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 204 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2016) .....	47
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004) .....	34
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , 244 So. 3d 172 (2018).....	17, 25
<i>Stapleton v. State</i> , 286 So. 3d 837 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) .....	48
<i>State v. Adams</i> , No. 23-CF-001904 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. April 12, 2024) .....	46
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 580 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1991).....	80
<i>State v. Billy Bennett Adams, III</i> , No. 2D2024-1089 (2d DCA May 8, 2024) .....	47
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 542 A.2d 306 (Conn. 1988).....	37, 95
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 306 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2020) .....	3, 4, 49, 50
<i>State v. Larzelere</i> , 979 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2008) .....	30
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rhoden</i> , 448 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984) .....	81
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001), Or.....	24, 25, 76

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	79
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	80
<i>Theisen v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 468 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) .....	50
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	61, 62
<i>Trocola v. State</i> , 867 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	75
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	31
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	95
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965) .....	90, 91
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	82, 91
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	111
<i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 544 F. 3d 793 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	76
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	71, 72
<i>Vasquez v. Jones</i> , 496 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	102
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	104, 108
<i>Walker &amp; La Berge, Inc. v. Halligan</i> , 344 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1977) .....	48
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 307 So. 3d 871 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....	76
<i>Way v. Dugger</i> , 568 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1990) .....	30
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002) .....	31, 93
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	79
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	106

*Woldt v. People*, 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003) ..... 90

*Woodel v. State*, 804 So. 2d 316 (2001)..... 63

*Woodson v. North Carolina*, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... 58

*Woodward v. Alabama*, 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013)..... 96

*Yacob v. State*, 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014)..... 62

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 82, 90

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 66

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 56

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... *passim*

**State Constitution**

Art. III, § 7, Fla. Const ..... 86

Art. III, § 8, Fla. Const ..... 86

**Statutes**

§ 40.01, Fla. Stat..... 104

§ 40.011, Fla. Stat..... 109

§ 90.806, Fla. Stat. (1995) ..... 56, 57

§ 105.031, Fla. Stat. (2023) ..... 96

§ 406.135, Fla. Stat. (2024) ..... 48

§ 704.05, Fla. Stat. (1999) ..... 48

§ 775.022, Fla. Stat. (2019) ..... *passim*

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (2019) ..... *passim*  
 § 775.087, Fla. Stat. (2019) ..... 48  
 § 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2023) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

ABA, *Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases*, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913, 925 (2003) ..... 78, 79

Carol S. Steiker & Jordan R. Steiker, *The American Death Penalty and the (In)visibility of Race*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243, 261 (2015) ..... 107

Chelsea Creo Sharon, *The “Most Deserving” of Death: The Narrowing Requirement and the Proliferation of Aggravating Factors in Capital Sentencing Statutes*, 46 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 223 (Winter 2011) ..... 96

Death Penalty Information Center, *States with and without the death penalty*, <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-landing> ..... 38

Gilbert King, *Devil in the grove: Thurgood Marshall, the Groveland Boys, and the Dawn of a New America* (2012) ..... 105

James Unnever, Francis Cullen & Cheryl Lero Johnson, *Race, Racism, and Support for Capital Punishment*, 37 Crime & Just. 45, 83 (2008) ..... 107

Jennifer Eisenberg, *Ramos, Race, and Jury Unanimity in Capital Sentencing*, 55 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1085, 1104 (2022) ..... 95

Michael L. Radelet, *Overriding Jury Sentencing Recommendations in Florida Capital Cases: An Update and Possible Half-Requiem*, 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 793, 809 (2011) ..... 96

Michael L. Radelet & G. Ben Cohen, *The Decline of the  
Judicial Override*, 15 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 539,  
548-49 (2019) ..... 39
